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Department of Health

& STATE OF FLORIDA w000 desi
BOARD OF MEDICINE ’ Deputy Agency Clerk

DEPARTMENT OF HEAILTH,
Petitioner,

vs. - 4 ~5

DOH CASE NO.: 2006- 38711

DOAH CASE NO. ";Lz o&é’s

LICENSE NO. ,.MED&EOS Lg -
‘fs'\ .z{i !ﬁ

NEELAM UPPAL, M.D.,

Respondent.

/

ORDER VACATING FINAL ORDER

THIS CAUSE came before the BOARD OF MEDICINE (Board), on

December 6, 2013, in Orlando, Florida, for the purpose of

considering the Petitioner’s Motion to Vacate Final Order filed
in this matter on December 13, 2012. Upon review of the
documents submitted and the argument of the parties, the Board
hereby VACATES the Final Order filed in this matter on December
13, 2012, and the Administrative Complaint filed in this matter
is hereby DISMISSED.

DONE AND ORDERED this ;QZDV;Z—f day of 7

2013.

BOARD OF MEDICINE

a1tsod M. Dudley, J\., Executive Director
For Zachariah P. Zachariah, M.D., Chair




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the
foregoing Order has been provided by U.S. Mail to NEELAM UPPAL,
M.D., Post Office Box 60357, St. Petersburg, Florida 33784;
George F. Indest, III, Esquire, The Health Law Firm, 1101
Douglas Avenue, Altamonte Springs, Florida 32414; to J. Lawrence
Johnston, Administrative Law Judge, Division of Administrative
Hearings, The DeSoto’Buildiﬁg, 1230 Apalachee Parkway,
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3060; and by interoffice delivery to
Sharmin Hibbert, Department of Health, 4052 Bald Cypress Way,

_ , _ &9@
Bin #C-65, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3253 this ) day of

TR 2o,

EgnDSam»'

peputy Agency Cietk




STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH,

PETITIONER,

V. DOH CASE NO. 2006-38711
\ DOAH CASE NO. 12-0666PL
LICENSE NO. ME0059800

NEELAM UPPAL, M.D.,

RESPONDENT.
/

MOTION TO VACATE FINAL ORDER

Petitioner, Department of Health ("Department”), by and through undersigned
counsel, moves the Board of Medicine (“Board") for the entry of an order vacating the
Final Order in this matter. As grounds therefore, Petitioner states the following:

1. The Department of Health (Department) is the state agency charged with
regulating the practice of medicine pursuant to Section 20.43, Florida Statutes; Chapter
456, Florida Statutes; and Chapter 458, Florida Statutes.

2. On December 13, 2012, the Department filed a Final Order in the above
mentioned matter (Final Oder No. DOH-12-2668-FOF-MQA, Exhibit A).

3. On June 19, 2012, a disputed fact administrative hearing was held
regarding the above mentioned matter before an Administrative Law Judge’ (ALJ),
Division of Administrative Hearings (DOAH). |

4. The AL) recommended that the Board enter a final order finding

Respondent guilty of Count III of the Amended Administrative Complaint (Exhibit B) for
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violating Rule 64B8-9.0075 Standards of Practice in Certain Office Settings, Florida
Administrative Code, and issue a letter of concern and impose a $1,000 fine.

5. On December 12, 2012, the Board entered a Final Order approving and
adopting and incorporating by reference the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law
set forth in the ALJ's Recommended Order in this matter. The Board accepted the
penalty recommended by the Administrative Law Judge.

6. Respondent timely filed a Notice of Appeal with the First District Court of
Appeal (Case No. 2D13-2). Respondent, the Appellant, raised the issue on appeal that
it was error by the Board to impose a penalty for violating Rule 64B8-9.0075, Florida
Administrative Code, when that rule was repealed at the time of imposing the penalty.

7. Upon reviewing the record on appeal in conjunction with the issue raised,
the Department, the Appellee, sought relinquishment from the Second District Court of
Appeal so that the Department may file this Motion with the Board.

8. On September 24, 2013, the Second District Court of Appeal relinquished
jurisdiction of this matter until December 18, 2013, so that the Board may consider this
motion (Exhibit C).

9, Department of Banking and Finance V. Frank Lamb and Next Step
Bmkerage, Inc., 1992 WL 880497 (Fla.Div.Admin.Hrgs., Case No. 91-2226) discusses
the issue of en.forcement of a repealed rule. Essentially, a respondent cannot be
disciplined for violating a department rule that was repealed and not in effect .at the

time of imposition of the penalty, when that rule was not re-enacted, replaced, or
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another similar rule prohibiting the conduct was not implemented and effective at the
time of the penalty imposition.

10. Rule 64B8-9.0075, Florida Administrative Code, was repealed on May 7,
2012. Respondent’s formal administrative hearing was held on June 19, 2012. The AL
recommended the imposition of a penalty against Respondent’s license on September 4,

12012. Subsequently, the Board entered a final order imposing a penalty on Respondent
for violating Rule 64B8-9.0075, Florida Administrative Code, on December 12, 2012.

11. Respondent was disciplined for violating Rule 64B8-9.0075, Florida
Administrative Code, when that rule was repealed and no longer in effect at the time of
the hearing date, at the time of the ALJ's recommended order, and at the time of entry
of the final order imposing discipline. The Board did not re-enact this rule, replace it, or
implement another rule that was similar.

WHEREFORE, the Petitioner, respectfully requests that the Board of Medicine
enter an Order Vacating the Final Order is this matter.

Respectfully submitted,

/(/Qx/«<

n ré Ourso
Florida Bar Number: 0091570
Assistant General Counsel
Florida Department of Health
Prosecution Services Unit
4052 Bald Cypress Way Bin #C65
Tallahassee, Florida 32399
andre_ourso@doh.state.fl.us
Phone: 850-245-4444 x 8144
Facsimile: 850-245-4684
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

1 HEREBY CERTIFY that a copy of the forgoing has been furnished Dr. Neelam
Uppal at 5840 Park Boulevard, Pinellas Park FL 33781 by overnight mail and by email at
dayof Dcioe - 2013,
’André Ourso
Assistant General Counsel

nneelui23@aol.com this ‘
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Final Order No. DOH-I?.-Z“S—,DF MQA

mnanE-DEC 13 2012

Department of Heslth
STATE OF FLORIDA \ ~

By:
BOARD OF MEDICINE ¥ Apency Clerk

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH,
Petitioner,

vsS.
DOH CASE NO.: 2006-38711
DOAH CASE NO.: 12-0666PL
LICENSE NO.: MEQ0598060

NEELAM UPPAL, M.D.,

Respondent.

/

"FINAL ORDER

THIS CAUSE came before the BOARD OF MEDICINE (Board)

pursuant to Sections 120.569 and 120.57(1), Florida Statutes, on

November 30, 2012, in Orlando, Florida, for the purpose of

-considering the Administrative Law Judge’s Recommended Order,

Exceptions to the Recommended Order, and Response to Exceptions
té the Recommended Order (copies of which are attached hereto as
Exhibits A, B,.and C, feépectively) in the above-styled cause.
Petitioner was represented by Yolanda Green, Assistant General
Counsei. Respondent was present and represented by George F.
Indest, IIi, Esquire.

Uponvreview of the Recommended Order, the argpment of the
parties; aﬁd after a review of the complete record in this case,

the Board makes the following findings and conclusions.




RULING ON EXCEPTIONS

The Bqard reviewed and considered the Respondent’s
Exceptions to the Recommended Order and ruled as follows:

1. The Respondent’é exception number 1 to paragraph 17 of -
the Recommended Order is rejected because there is competent
substantial evidence in the record to support the Administrative
Law Judge’s findings and based upon reasons written and stated
orally by the Petitioner.

2. The Respondent’s exception number 2 to paragraph 38 of
the Recommended Order regarding the applicability of the
Doctrine of Laches to the cifcumstances presented in this case
is rejected because there is competent substantial evidence in
the record to support the Administrative Law Judge’s findings
and based upon reasons written and stated orally by the
Petitioner.

3. The Respondent’s exception number 3 regarding
Respondent’s right to due process is rejected for the reasons
both written and stated by the Petitioner.

4. ‘The Respondent’s exception number 4 regarding the
Administrative Law Judge’s recommendation is rejected for the
reasons both ﬁritten and stated by the Petitioner.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. The findings of fact set forth in the Recommended Order

are approved and adopted and incorporated herein by reference.




2. There is competent substantial evidence to support the
findings of fact.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. The Board has jurisdiction of this matter pursuant to
Section 120.57(1), Florida Statutes, and, Chapter 458, Florida
Statutes.

2. The conclusions of law set forth in the Recommended
Order are approved and adopted and incorporated herein by
reference.

PENALTY

Upon a complete review of the record in this case, the
Board determines that the penalty recommended by the
Administrative Law Judge be ACCEPTED. WHEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY
ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

1. Reépondent shall pay an administrative fine in the
amount of $1,000.00 to the Board within 30 days from the date
this Final Order is filed. Said fine shall be paid by money
order or cashier’s check.

2. Respondent shall be and is hereby issued a letter of
concern by the Board.

RULING ON MOTION TO BIFURCATE AND RETAIN JURISDICTION TO ASSESS
COSTS

The Board reviewed the Petitioner’s Motion to Bifurcate and

Retain Jurisdiction to Assess Costs granted the Motion.




.y 3

(NOTE: SEE RULE 64B8-8.0011, FLORIDA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE. UNLESS
OTHERWISE SPECIFIED BY FINAL ORDER, THE RULE SETS FORTH THE
REQUIREMENTS FOR PERFORMANCE OF ALL PENALTIES CONTAINED IN THIS FINAL
ORDER.)

™~
) Do @ [ ,
DONE AND ORDERED this / -r)\f 1 day of ~A ’@.EAM /J!.’/L_./

2012.

BOARD OF MEDICINE

Al1TSon-M, Dudley, J.D., Executive Director
For Jason J. Rosenberg, M.D., Chair

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO JUDICIAL REVIEW

A PARTY WHO IS ADVERSELY AFFECTED BY THIS FINAL ORDER IS
ENTITLED TO JUDICIAL REVIEW PURSUANT TO SECTION 120.68, FLORIDA
STATUTES. REVIEW PROCEEDINGS ARE GOVERNED BY THE FLORIDA RULES
OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE. SUCH PROCEEDINGS ARE COMMENCED BY
FILING ONE COPY OF A NOTICE OF APPEAL WITH THE AGENCY CLERK OF
THE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND A SECOND COPY, ACCOMPANIED BY
FILING FEES PRESCRIBED BY LAW, WITH THE DISTRICT COURT OF
APPEAL, FIRST DISTRICT, OR WITH THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL IN
THE APPELLATE DISTRICT WHERE THE PARTY RESIDES. THE NOTICE OF
APPEAL MUST BE FILED WITHIN THIRTY (30) DAYS OF RENDITION -OF THE
ORDER TO BE REVIEWED.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the
foregoing Final Order has been provided by U.S. Mail to NEELAM
UPPAL, M.D., Post Office Box 60357, St. Petersburg, Florida
33784; Géorge F. Indest, III, Esquire, The Health Law Firm, 1101
Douglas Avenue, Altamonte Springs, Florida 32414; to J. Lawrence

Johnston, Administrative Law Judge, Division of Administrative




Hearings, The DeSoto Building, 1230 Apalachee Parkway,
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3060; and by interoffice delivery to
Sharmin Hibbert, Department of Health, 4052 Bald Cypress Way,

Bin #C-65, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3253 this \SES: day of

BradSocdus

Deputy Agency Clerk




DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, BOARD OF

MEDICINE,

Petitioner,

VS.

NEELAM T.

Respondent.

UPPAL, M.D.,

DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

STATE OF FLORIDA

)

)

)

)

) .
) Case Nos. 12-0666PL
)

)

)

)

)

On June 19, 2012, a disputed fact administrative hearing was
held in this case by video teleconference in Tallahassee and
St. Petersburg, Florida, before J. Lawrence Johnston,

Administrative Law Judge, Division of Administrative Hearings

(DOAH) .

For Petitioner:

For Respondent:

Post Office Box 2753

" RECOMMENDED ORDER

APPEARANCES

Elana J. Jones, Esquire
Department of Health

4052 Bald Cypress Way, Bin C-65
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3265

Michael R. D'Lugo, Esguire .
Wicker, Smith, O'Hara,
McCoy and Ford, P.A.

Orlando, Florida 32802




STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE

The issue in this case is whether the Board of Medicine
should discipline Reséondeht undei’section 458.331(;)ig), Florida
Statutes (2006),“ for failures to perform statutory orAlegalA
obligations allegedly revealed during an inspection of her
medical practice on March 17, 2007. Respondent denies the
charges and also defends on"the ground of laches.

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

On March 12, 2008, Petitioner, the Department of Health
(DOH), filed the Administrative Complaint resulting from the
inspection on March 17, 2007. Respondent timely disputed the
facts and requested a hearing. The matter was not referred to
DOARH until February 12, 2012, after failed attempts to settle
this and another administrative complaint against Respondent (for
allegedly facilitating the unlicensed practice of medicine by her
medical assistant). (The other administrative complaint also was
referred to DOARH and was consolidated with this case, but later
was severed and Elosed, and jurisdiction was relinquished to
allow the Board of Medicine to reconsider probable cause.)

At the final hearing on June 19, 2012 (which was governed by
the parties’ Second Amended Joint Pre-hearing Stipulation), DOH

called Benjamin Simpkins, Karen Hanzal, and Mary Mayleben,

Pharm.D., as witnesses and had Petitioner's Exhibits 1 through 5,




7, and 8 admitted in evidence. Respondent testified and had

Respondent's Exhibits 1, 15, 17, and 22 admitted in evidence.
On June 22, DOH moved unopposed for leave to file an Amended
Administrative Complaint to correct two minor errors, which was
granted.
The Transcript of the final hearing was filed on July 1l.
~ On August 10, thé parties filed proposed recommended orders,
which have been considered. _ .

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Respondent holds license ME 59800, which allows her to
practice medicine in Florida, subject to regulation by DOH and
the Board of Medicine. 1In March 2006, it was noted on
Respondent's license that she was a dispensing practitioner,
meaning that she could sell or dispense medication. Her medical
office at tﬁe time was at 5840 Park Boulevard in Pinellas Park.

2. Respondent has been practicing medicine in Florida since
1998. She has not been disciplined by the Board of Medicine.
Her practice tregts patients for infectious diseases. She often
is referred patienté who cannot be treated effectively by their
regular internists.

3. Althoughllicensed as a dispensing practitioner,
Respondent actually has not been operating as a dispensing
practitioner. She was not purchasing medications for resale to

her patients. (She sometimes gives her patients free samples.)

3
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Rather, Respondent stores at her office medications purchased by

her patients in large quantities to save money; Sometimes,
patients briné«their médications to Respondent; sometimes, an.
online phérmacist_éends her patiegts‘ medicatiogs diredtiy to
Respondent.'s medical practice. Respondent keeps the medications
in her office'until the patients come in for treatmént by
infusion or injection. If enough of a reusable medication
remains after infusion or injection, Respondent will store the
left-over medication, sometimes in a refrigerator or freezer, for
subsequent reuse. Respbndent has no wholesale contracts for
medications and is not affiliated with any manufacturer of
medications.

4. Respondent's medical office is in a two-story building.
The patient lobby and reception area, Respondent's personal
office, and several infusion and examination rooms are on the
first floor. The second floor is used to store medicatiomns.
Every three to four weeks, an employee sweeps the office for
expired medicatiSns and puts them in storage on the sgcond floor.
A biochazard removal service comes to the office once a month to
remove and dispose of discarded sharps, used non-reusable
medications, and expired medications.

5. DOH conducted a routine inspection of Respondent’'s
medical practice ip February 2007. The practice was rated

satisfactory in all 28 elements of the inspection, including:

253535 A | '




25356 —

clean and safe dispensing area; proper storage of medications

requiring ref;igeratioﬂ:,expiration/discard date of presc;iption
labels provided in,wric;én formfAﬁo controlléd'subs;ahcés;,aﬁdf
outdéted mé&iCationS'removédvfrom stock»SatiSfaétofily.
Respondent's medical practice also was Subject to perioedic
Medicaid inspections and bichazard inspections that were passed
satisfactorily.

6. At some time before March 17, 2007, DOH received a
complaint that Respondent's patients were being seen and treated
by unlicensed medical assistants on Saturdays when Respondent was
not present. On Saturday, March 17, 2007, Pinellas Park police
and DOH inspectors "raided" the practice. After making sure it
was safe to discontinue and postpone patient treatments, DOH
ordered all patient treatment to stop and ordered all patients to
leave the building. The police officer took photographs of the
medical practice. The inspection and photographs resulted in the
charges leveled against Respondent in this case. (They also
resulted in charées that Respondent facilitated the unlicensed
practice of medicine, but DOAH jurisdiction over those charges
was relinguished to allow the Board of Medicine te reconsider
probable cause.)

Findings as to Count I

7. Count I of the Amended Administrative Complaint alleges

that Respondent violated Florida Administrative Code Rule 64Bl6-

5




28.110 by failing to remove expired and deteriorated medications

from he? stock of medications at least every four months and by
, selling>or dispeﬁsing expired medications.

‘8. On March 17, 200jf there were some expired and
deterioratéd medications at Respondent's médical practice. The
deteriorated medications were partially or almost completely used
medications. In some cases, it was unclear whether the
expiration date was a prescription expiration or a medication
expiration. ~

9. One medication bore an expiration date of 1994. . There
was no rational explanation for how that date came.to be on the
medication since Respondent was in New Jersey then and was not
practicing medicine in Florida until 1988. -

10. Except for possibly the mysterious medication bearing
the 1994 expiration date, there was no proof that any medications
were expired for more than four months. To the contrary, the
evidence was that there were no expired medications in storage as
of February 7, 2607.

Findings as to Count II

11. Count II of the Amended Administrative Complaint
alleges that Respondent violated section 499.005(1}, Florida
Statutes, by storing mediéations in a freezer that were not
supposed to be stored that way, or by possessing legend drugs for .

which she could not produce pedigree papers.

6
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12. The evidence proved that Respondent stored medications

in a freezer that were labeled "refrigerate."” The evidence did
not prove that those medications were not allowed to be stored in
a fieezer, or that sto?age in a freezer would'adulterate the
medication or render ig unfit for use. To'the}contrary, there
was.evidence that, for at least one of the medications being
stored in a freezer (ceftriaxone, generic for Rocephin), freezing
can extend the useful life of the medication for up to 26 weeks..
As DOH points out, it cannot be assumed that the samé is true of
another medication (Azactam) found in a freezer at Respondent's
medical practice and labeled "refrige;ate." But DOH did not
prove that the useful life of Azactam cannét be extended by
freezing.

13. DOH proved that Respondent could not produce pedigree
papers for any of the medications found at Respondent's medical
practice on March 17, 2007. It would not be expected that
Respondent would have pedigree papers for medications purchased
by her patients from other pharmacies and stored at‘Respondent’s
office for their convenience. Thase pedigree papérs would be
held by the pharmacies that sold the medications to the patients.
Since Respondent was not acting as a dispensing practitioner, she
was not receiving pedigree papers and did not even know what they

were on March 17, 2007.
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Findings as to Count III

14. Count IIT of the Amended Administrative Complaint

£
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alleges that Respondent violated rule 64BS-%.0075 by leaving a
syiinge, or allowing‘a syringe to be left, -on thé'éoﬁnter in the
recéption areavpf her office, or by storing or allowing
medications to be stored in a refrigerator with uneaten food in a
McDonald's bag.

15. Respondent herself was not ;hysically presént at her
medical office on March 17, 2007, which was a Saturday, before
the arrival of the police and DOH inspectors.

16. There was a syringe left on the counter in the
reception area of Respondent's office that was photographed by
the police officer and éeen by him and the DOH inspectors. There
was no evidence as to the circumstances of how or when the
syringe came to be there. It is possible that it was left there
by someone who was interrupted in the provision of medical
services by the raid that morning. It was not proven that, as a
result of the sfringe left on the counter, Respondent was not
probiding appropriate medical care under sanitary conditions.

17. ©On March 17, 2007, medications were being'stored in a
refrigerator with a McDonald's bag that had food in it. There
was no evidence as to the circumstances of how or when the bag of
food came to be in the refrigerator, but it was unlikely that it

was placed there because of the raid that day, and it was
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inappropriate to store medications in the refrigerator with the

food bag._

18. anere was other evidenée'that Respondent 's medical
practice was not providing patients with"appfopriate medical,bare
under sanitary conditions. Open vials and injection and infusion
devices lay on unsanitary shelves and other surfaces.
Refrigerators and ffeezers where used medications and infusion
and injection devices were being stored were not cleaned
appropriately. Floors were not cleaned appropriately. However,
those items were not specifically charged in the Amended
Administrative Complaint.

Findings as to Count IV

19. cCount IV of the Amended Administrative Complaint
alleges that Respondent violated section 456.057, Florida
Statutes, by maintaining patient records in an unlocked file
cabinet in an examination room, or by maintaining medical records
(or allowing them to be maintained) in plain view of anyone who
approached the réception area of Respondent's office.

20. DOH proved that there were records'stored in an
unlocked cabinet in one of Respondent's examination rooms, but it
was not proved that they were patient records. Neither the
police officer nor any inspector looked at the records to
ascertain what they were. Respondent testified that they were

administrative records, not confidential patient records.

°
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21. There were patiént files left lying on the shelf of the

half-door between the patient lobby and waiting area and the
reception desk of Respondent's medical practice. There alsc were
open files on the reception desk that possibly could‘have been
seen'and.read (upside down) by someone standing at the counter in
front of the reception desk. These files were photographed by
the police officer and seen by him and the DOH inspector;. There
was no evidence as to the circumstances of how or when the files
got there. It is possible that they were left there by someone
who was interrupted in the provision of medical services by the
raid that morning. | |

Respondent's Defenses

22. Respondent contends that the photographs taken-at her
office on March 17, 2007, were "staged"--i.e., that the chargés
were trumped up by moving or placing items to be photographed
{inciuding the McDonald’'s b;g) to make it appear that Respondent
was in violation when she was not. The police or DOH
investigators di& not stage the photographs. Respondent herself
testified that she did not believe her medical assistant and
other office staff would have done so. That leaves only her
medical assistant's boyfriend, who may have been there on
March 17, 2007. No plausible reason was given why the boyfriend
would have done such a thing (although it is conceivable that he

might have placed a McDonald's bag in the refrigerator).

10
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23. Part of Respondent's case that violations were staged

was the hearsay of a patient who was there on March 15, 2007.
Réépondent testified that, when she arrived at the office during
the raid, the patient told her shé was being “set up,"ithat he,
saw patient files being placed in open view on countertops and
saw someone enter the back door with coffee and food that was
placedbin the refrigerator. She says he teld her that he would
testify to what he saw in her defense. |

24. Respondent also contends that laches bars the Amended
Administrative Complaint because the employge assigned to monitor
and disca;d expired medications and the patient whose hearsay
claimed Respondent was set up have died. There was no evidence
as to when these individuals died, or why Respondent was unable
to preserve their testimony before they died.

25. The Administrative Complaint was filed in March 2008.
Respondent requested a disputed fact hearing in April 2008. No
evidence was presented at the hearing as to why the matter was
not referred to bOAH until February 2012. DOARH files, which can
be officially recognized, indicate that at least some of the
delay related to settlement negotiations and the consideration of
settlement proposals through August 2008.

26. 1In Octcber 2008 and again in 2011, Respondent's office
computer systems malfunctioned, resulting in the loss of digital

patient appointment recerds for March 2007. No evidence was

11
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presented at the hearing as to how DOH is responsible for this
loss or how the loss of patient appointment records prejudiced
Respondent in the presentation of her defense.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

27. Section 458.331(1) (g) authorizes the Board of Mgdi;ine
to discipline a Florida-licensed physician who fails to perform
any statutory or legal obligation placed upon a licensed
physician.

28. Because it seeks to impose license discipline, DOH has
the burden to prove its allegations by clear and convincing

evidence. See In re Davey, 645 So. 2d 398, 405 (Fla. 19%4);

Dep't of Banking & Fin. v. Osborne Sternm & Co., Inc., 670 So. 2d

932 (Fla. 1996); Ferris v. Turlington, 510 So. 2d 282 (Fla.

1987} .

29. Count I of the Amended Administrative Complaint alleges
that Respondent violated rule 64B16-28.110. That rule governs
pharmacies and dispensing practitioners and states:

Persons qualified to do so shall examine the
stock of the prescription department of each
pharmacy at a minimum interval of four
months, and shall remove all deteriorated
pharmaceuticals, or pharmaceuticals which
bear upon the container an expiration date
which date has been reached, and under no
clrcumstances will pharmaceuticals or devices
which bear upon the container an expiration
date which has been reached be sold or
dispensed to the public.

12




30. DOH did not prove either that Respondent did not have a

qualified person examine prescriptions at least every four months
‘and remove all deterioratedvand,expired pharmaceuticals, or that
, Resppndent sold or dispensed expired medications to the pub}ic;

31. Couﬁt II>of the Amendéd Administrative Compléint
alleges that Respondentrviolated section 499.003(1), Florida
Statutes, by storing medications in a freezer that were not
supposed to be<s£ored that way, or by possessing legend drugs for
which she could not produce pedigree papers. Expired drugs are,
by definition, adulterated; so are legend drugs for which the
required pedigree paper is nonexistent, fraudulent, or
incomplete. § 499.006(9)-(10), Fla. Stat.

32.° DOH did not prove either that Respondent stored
medications in a freezer that were not supposed to be stored that
way, or that Respondent did not have pedigree papers that she was
supposed tc have.

33. Count III of the Amended Administrative Complaint
alleges that Reséondent violated rule 64B8-9.0075 by leaving a
syringe, or allowing a syringe to be left, on the counter in the
reception area of her office, or by storing or allowing
medications to be stored in a refrigerator with a bag of fast
food. The rule requires licensed physicians to ensure that their
patients are provided appropriate medical care under sanitary

conditions.
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34. DOH proved that on March 17, 2007, a syringe was on the

counter in the reception area and that medications were stored in
a refrigerator with a bag of fast food. DOH did not prove the
Circdmstance§ of how or when either the syringe or the bag of
fast food came to be where they were on March 17, 2007. As a
result, the syringe did not clearly prove inappropriate provision
of medical care under leés-tban-sanitary conditions. On the
other hand, the storage of medications alongside a food bag in a
refrigerator did prove a violation.

35, Thgrekwés other evidence that Respondent's medical
practice was not providing patients with appropriate medical care
under sanitary conditions. However, those items were not
specifically charged in the Amended Administrative Complaint, and

discipline cannot be based on them. See Trevisani v. Dep't of

Health, 908 So. 24 1108 (Fla. 1st DCA 2005); Aldrete v. Dep't of

Health, Bd. of Med., 879 So. 2d 1244 (Fla. 1st DCR 2004); Ghani

v. Dep't of Health, 714 So. 2d 1113 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998); Willner

v, Dep't of Prof;l Reg., Bd. of Med., 563 So. 2d B80S (Fla. 1st
DCA 1990) . |

36. Count IV of the Amended Administrative Complaint
alleges that Resfondent violated section 456.057 by maintaining

patient records in an unlocked file cabinet in an examination

_room, or by maintaining medical records in plain view of anycne

who approached the reception area.
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37. 1It was proven that during the raid on Respondent's
medical practice on March 17, 2007, medical records were left in
places where,theyicoﬁld'be‘seen, but they could have been left
there by someone who was interruptéd.in the provision of medicél
services by the raid that morning.  For that reéson, the alleged
violation was not proven.

38. Respondent did not prove her defense that she was set
up. She also did not prove her defense of laches.

39. Technically, laches does not apply to administrative

license discipline cases. See Farzad v. Dep't of Prof'l Reg.,

Bd. of Med., 443 So. 2d 373 (Fla. 1lst DCA 1983). Procedural
delays contrary to statute can result in dismissal if the delays
impair the fairness of the proceedings or the correctness of the

action taken and prejudice the licensee. See Carter v. Dep't of

Prof'l Reg., Bd. of Optometry, 613 So. 2d 78 (Fla. lst DCR 1993).

In this case, under section 456.073(2), DOH was to have completed .
the report of its initial investigative findings and
recommendations &oncerninq probable cause within six months of
March 17, 2007, but there was no evidence that the delay
prejudiced Respondent in any way. No evidence was presented at
the hearing as to why the referral to DOAH was delayed from
'April 2008 until February 2012. DOAH files, which can be
officially recognized, indicate that at least some of'the delay

was related to settlement negotiations and proposals.
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40. The alleged unfairness was due to the death of two
witnesses. WNo evidence Qas presented as to when the two
witnesses died, or why Respondent was ungble to preserve their
testimbny.- For these reasons, dismissal is not an appropriate
consequence of the delay in referring theimattér to DOAH.

41. Respondent also asserted thét the loss of digital -
patient appointﬁent records during the delay in referringAthe
matter to DOAH resulted in unfairness to Respondent. No evidence
was presented at the hearing as to whether Respondent was
prejudiced in any way from the loss of digital patient
appointment records during fhe delay in referring the matter to
DOAH. In any evént, it was Respondent's duty to maintain these
records; See §§ 458.331(l)(g) & (m) & 456.057, Fla. Stat.; Fla.
Admin. Code R. 64BB-10.002.

42. Under rule 64B8-8.001(g), the recommended ranges of .'
penalties for the proven violation alleged in Count III are from
a letter of concern to revﬁcation and an administrative fine from
$1,000 to $10,006. Based on the severity of the offense and the
potential for patieht harm, the lower quartile of the penalty
range is appropriate. Consideration of the aggravating and
mitigating factors in paragraph (3) of the rule makes a penalty

at the low end of the range appropriate in this case.
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RECOMMENDATION

Based on the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of
Law, it is
| RECOMMENDEthhat the Board of Medicine enter a final order:
finding Réspondentvguilty of one of the viclations alleged in SR
Count III of the Amended Administrative Complaint, but not guilty .
of the other charges; issuing a létter of concern; and imposing a

$1,000 fine.
DONE AND ENTERED this 4th day of September, 2012, in

Tallahassee, Leon County, Florida.

o

J. LAWRENCE JOHNSTON

Administrative Law Judge

Division of Administrative Hearings

The DeSoto Building

1230 Apalachee Parkway

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3060

{850) 488-9675 .
Fax Filing {850) 9521-6847
www.doah.state.fl.us

Filed with the Clerk of the
Division of Administrative Hearings
this 4th day of September, 2012.

ENDNOTE

1/ . Al1 statutory references are to the 2006 Florida Statutes,
which were in effect at the time of the alleged violations.
Likewise, all rule references are to the revision of the Florida
Administrative Code in effect at the time of the alleged
violations.
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COPIES FURNISHED:

Michael R. D'Lugo, Esguire
Wicker, Smith, O'Hara, ‘
McCoy and Ford, P.A.
Post Office Box 2753
Orlando, Florida 32802

Elana J. Jones, Esquire
Department of Health

4052 Bald Cypress Way, Bin C-65
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3265

Jennifer A. Tschetter, General Counsel
Department of Health

4052 Bald Cypress Way, Bin A-02
Tallahassee, Florida 32399~-1701

Joy Tootle, Executive Director
Board of Medicine

Department of Health

4052 Bald Cypress Way
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1701

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO SUBMIT EXCEPTIONS

All parties have the right to submit written exceptions within
15 days from the date of this Recommended Order. Any exceptions
to this Recommended Order should be filed with the agency that
will issue the Final Order in this case.
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456, 072(4), Florida Statut&s (2011) Petltloner states the following in

STATE OF FLORIDA

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
BOARD OF MEDICINE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH,
Petitidner, ' |
V. DOAH CASE NO.: 12-0666PL

DOH CASE NO.: 2006-38711
NEELAM T. UPPAL, M.D.,

" Respondent.

TO ASSESS COSTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH ‘
SECTTON 456.072, FLORIDA STATUTES (2011) .

The Departrnent of Health, by and through undersigned counsel
requstsﬂwtﬂ\eBoardofMedlqneenteranOrderblfurcahngthelssueof
‘ oosts and retammg Junsdictlon to assess costs agamst Rspondent for the.
mvst:gabon and prosecution of ﬂus case in aocordanoe w:th Sechon

support of ttus MOthﬂ.




" 1. Atits next regularly scheduled meeting, the Board of Medicine

wnll take up for consideration the above-styled disc:plmary actlon and wnll
enter a Final Order thereln

2. Pursuant to Section 120 569(2)(1), Florida Statutes (2011), the
Final Order in a proceeding heard by an administrative law ]udge, which
affects a party’s substantial interest, must be rendered within ninety (90)

days after a Recommended Order is submitted to an agency, unless the

ninety (90) days is waived by the Respondent.

3. The Administrative Law Judge’s Recommended Order was
submitted to the department on or about September 4, 2012; and ninety
(90) days from that date is on or about December 3, 2012.

4.  Section 456.072(4), Florida Statutes (2011), states as follows:

In addition to any other dlsr:lpune imposed through final
order, or citation, entered on or after July 1, 2001,
~ pursuant to this section or discipline imposed through
- final order; or citation, entered on or after July 1, 2001,
for a violation of any practice act, the board, or the
_ department when there is not board, shall assess costs
related to the mvstngabon and prosecuﬂon of the case.
‘rh _ Y -

DOH v. Neealam T. Uppal, M.D.

© Case Number 2006-38711 2

| 26249




ration of an affidavit of itemized costs and a
written objections thereto . . . (emphasis added)

- 5. In the event Respondent's license is revoked, Rspondent will

notbeablehoprachoe medicine in the State of Florida.
6. In order for the Boar to assess costs against the Respondent
under the current case law, the Department is required to obtaln an
- outside expert attomey’s opinion verifying the reasonableness of the time
'spent by the Department’s attorneys on this matter or the amount of fees
sought. Gearyesv Depamnmtofﬁealﬂl 75 So. 3d 759 (Fla, 2nd DCA
2011).

7. In order for the Board to assess costs against the Rspondent,
under the current case law, the Department is also required to verlfy
attomey’s time spent on the case and-prepare supporting affidavits for the
amount of attorney’s time sought to be recovered Gealyes V. Department -
Of Health, 75 So. 3d 759 (Fla, 2nd DCA 2011). | R

8. There is insufficient time for the De'parbnenf to verify its
attomeys' time spent on the case; prepare supporting affidavits for the
amount of attorneys' time sought t be recovered; and obtain an outside
expert attorney’s opinion vérifying the reasonableness of the time spent by
the Department’s attorneys on this matter or the amount of fees sought.

DOH v. Neelam T, Uppal, M.D.
Case Number 2006-38711 3
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9. The bifurcation of the issue of cost recovery by the Department

and its postponement to a later date will not cause any undo hardship to
the Respondent as it will delay, rather than expedite, the date at which a’
Final Order on the assessment of cost would be entered against
Respondent, and thus delay the date upon which ahy payment for costs
- would be due and owing. |
10. Petitioner requests that the Board grant this motion, bifurcate
the issue of assessment of costs and retain jurisdiction to assess costs
against Respondent 6nce the Department has obtained an outside expert
attorney’s opinion verifying the reasonableness of the time spent by ﬂte
Department's attoreys on this matter or the amount of fees sought,
obtains supborﬁng affidavits for the amount of attormey’s time sought to be
‘ recovered and brings a motion to .a_ssss costs_. before ﬁwe Board of
~ Medicine. | R I
| WHEREFORE, the Department of Health requests ﬁ'lat the Board of -
Medicine enter an Order bifurcating the issue of oost assssment and

retaining jﬁrisdiction to assess costs against Respondent.

DOH v. Neelam T. Uppal, M.D.
Case Number 2006-38711 4
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Respectfully submitted,

Florida Bar No 0078999

DOH Prosecution Services Unit
4052 Baid Cypress Way Bin-C-65
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3265
(850) 245-4640 Telephone
(850) 245-4681 Fax

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct. copy of the foregoing
Motion to Bifurcate and Retain Jurisdiction to Assess Costs has been
furnished via Electronic Mail to Counsels for Respondent,_George F. Indest,
III, Esquire, and Danielle Murray, Esquire, The Health Law Firm, 1101
Douglas Avenue, Altamonte Springs, Florida 32714, emall
- gindest@thehealthlawfirn.com and dmurray@theheatthiawfirm.com and -

~ Michael D'Lugo, Esquire, Wicker, Smith, O'Hara, McCoy and Ford, P.A,,
" Post x2753 Orlando, Florida 32802 _m_d_lggg_@_mg(_is_mlh__co_m,
this day of October 2012 4 ’ -

DOH v. Neslam T. Uppal, M.D.
Case Number 2006-38711 5
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FILED

DEPARTMENT OF
mmmm

m &b‘)
STATE OF FLORIDA i/o/ 21z
DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINUSE

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH,
Petitioner,

DOAH Case No. 2012-0666PL
DOH Case No.: 2006-38711

- NEELAM TANEJA UPPAL, M.D.

Respondent.

P H{
D NS T M ER

COMES NOW the Department of Health, Petitioner, pursuant to
Rule 28-106.217, Florida Administrative Code (FAC), and files this, s
| Response to Respondent’s Exceptions to the Recommended Order, and

PRELIMINARY
Rule 28-106.217 Florida Administrative Code states in part:

(1) Parties may file exceptions to findings of fact and
conclusions of law contained in recommended orders with
the agency responsible for rendering final agency action
within 15 days of the recommended order except in
proceedings conducted pursuant to Section 120.57(3). F.S.




(2) Any party may file responses to another's party’s
exceptions within 10 days from the date the
exceptions were served.

(3) Notwithstanding Rule 28-106.103, no additional time

- shall be added to the time limits for filing exceptions
or responses to exceptions when service has been
made by mail. (emphasis added) -

The Administrative Law Judge issued the Recommended Order

(RO) in this case on September 4, 2012. Respondent filed an “Agreed
Motion for Extension of Time to File Exceptions to the Recommended
Order” with the Flarida Board of Medicine on September 20, 2012,
requesting a one-week extension to flle exceptions. Respondent filed
“Respondent’s Exceptions to Recommended Order” with the Florida
Board of Medicine on Se‘pteniber 26, 2012,

On March 7, 2008, the Department of Health filed a three count
Administrative Complaint, which was later amended on motion and
granted by the Administrative Law Judge on June 25, 2012, against
Respondent. All four counts of the administrative complaint alleged

violations of Section 458.331(1)(g), Florida Statutes (2006), by failing




to perform a statutory or legal obligation placed upon a licensed
physician. Count One involved a violation of a statutory or legal
obligation based on a violation of Rule 64B16-28.110, Florida
Administrative 'Code, due to a failure to remove all deteriorated
pharmaceuticals, or pharmaceuticals which bear upon the container an
expiration date which date has been reached, and under no
circumstances will pharmaceutical or devices which bear upon the
container an expiration date which has been reached be sold or»
dispensed to the public. Count Two involved a violation of Seﬁon
499.005(1), Fiorida Statutes (2006), due to holding or offering for sale
of any drug , devaca, or cosmetnc that is adulterated or misbranded or
has otherwise been rendered unfit for human or animal use. Count
Three involved a violation of Rule 64B8-9.0075, Florida Administrative
Code, by Respondent failing to provide appropﬂaté medical care under
sanitary conditions. Count Four involved a violation of the Health
Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996 (HIPAA), along
with Section 456.057, Florida Statutes (2006), which requires that a
person who maintains or transmits health information shall malntain

reasonable and appropriate administrative, technical, and physical




safeguards to ensure the integrity and confidentiality of the
information.
Specifically, the Department alleged:

19. Respondent failed to.perform a legal obligation by falling
to remove expired medications from her stock of medications, as
observed by the investigator, '

26. Respondent failed to perform a statutory or legal
obligation in one or more of the following ways:

a. By storing medications, which indicated they were
- not to be frozen, in a freezer; or

b. By poséassing legend drugs for which she could not
- produce pedigree papers, R

31. Respondent failed to perform a statutory or legal
obligation in one or more of the following ways:

a. By leaving or allowing a syringe to be left lying on
the counter in the reception area of her office, as
observed by the investigator; or ‘

b. By storing or allowing medications to be stored in a
refrigerator with someone's uneaten food In a
McDonalds bag,

36. Respondent failed to perform a statutory or legal
obligation in one or more of the following ways:




a. By maintaining patient records in an unlocked file
cabinet in the examination room of Respondent, as
observed by the investigator; or

bh. By maintzining, or allowing to be maintained,

medical records in plain view of anyone who

- approached the front registration window of the
reception area of Respondent’s office. .

On April 9, 2008, Respondent filed a request for formal hearing

which disputed the allegations within the Administrative Complaint.
On ‘February 16, 2012, the case was forwarded to the Division of

~ Administrative -Hearings. ("DOAH"), and Administrative Law Judge

(NJ)'. 1. Lawrénce Johnston was assignéd by Iriitial‘ Order dated
February 12,42012, to preside over the case.

At the formal hearing in St. Petersburg, Florida on June 19,
2012, ALJ Johnston presided via videoconference as the trier of fact.
Both Petitioner and Respondent filed their respective Proposed
Recommended Orders on August 10, 2012.

In his Recommended Order issued on September 4, 2012, ALJ
Johnston determined that the Department did not prove that
Respondent committed the violations set forth in Counts 1, 2, 3 a. and




4 of the Amended Administrative Complaint by clear and convindng
“evidence.
However, in his Recommended Order, ALJ Johnston determined
that:
17. On March 17, 2007, medications were being stored in
a refrigerator with a McDonald's bag that had food in it.
There was no evidence as to the circumstances of how or
when the bag of food came to be in the refrigerators, but
it was unfikely that it was placed there because of the
raid that day, and it was inappropriate to store
medications in the refrigerator with the food bag. |
On September 26, 2012, R&spondént' filed exéebtions to AL
Johnston's Recommended Order. Specifically, Respondent first takes
exception to paragraph 17 of AL Johnston’s conclusions of fact.
Second, Respondent also takes exception to AU Johnston's
conclusions of law in paragraph 38 based on Respondent’s position
that the case should have been dismissed due to the doctrine of
laches due to the delay in forwarding the case to the Division. of
- Administrative Hearings. Third, Respondent aiso takes exception to
ALJ Johnston's. conclusions of law in paragraphs 39-40 based on the
deprivation of her right to due process and fundamental fairess due

to the delay in forwarding the case to the Division of Administrative




Hearings. Fourth, Respondent takes exception to the recommendation
made by ALJ Johnston on page 17 of the RO.
For the reasons which follow, after review of Respondent’s
exceptions, the exceptions should be denied.
STANDARD OF REVIEW
1. Florida's Administrative Procedure Act relies upon an
Administrative Law Judge to consider all the evidence presemed,
" resolve conflicts, Judge credlbsllty of wntnss&s, _draw permzssubie |
inferences from the evidence and reach ultlmate findings of fact based
upon competent substantial evidence. If the evidence presented

supports two inconsistent findings, it is the Administrative Law Judge’s

role to decide the issue one way or the other. Heifetz v. Department
of Business Requlation, 475 So.2d 1277 (Fla. 1% DCA 1985).

2.  Section 120.57(1)(k), Florida Statutes, authorizes the
submission of exceptions to a recommended order. The purpose of
filing exceptions is to permit a party to alert the agency to any
perceived defects in the Administrative Law Judge’s factual findings or
conclusions of law. Mmmw 510
So.2d 1122 (Fla. 1 DCA 1987).




3. A reviewing agency may not reweigh the evidence, resolve
the conflicts therein, or judge the credibility of witnesses, as those are
evidentiary matters within the province of the ALJ as the finder of the

Martucdio v. Department of Professional Regulation, Bd. of
Optometry, 622 So.2d 607, 609 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993); Heifetz v. Dept.
of Business Regulation, 475 So.2d 1277, 1281 (Fia. 1st DCA 1985).

An agency reviewing a recommended order is not aUthorized to re-

 '- evaiuate the quantlty and qualrty of. the evndence presented at DOAH‘V
~ final hearing beyond a determination of whether the evidence is

;ornpetent and substantial. Brogan v. Carter, 671 So.2d 822, 823,
(Fla. 1st DCA 1996). “Substantial” evidence has been defined as “such
relevant evidence as a reasonable mind would accept as adequate to
support a condlusion...” Perdue v. TL Palm Assoclates, Ltd., 755
So.2d 660 (Fla. 4" DCA 1999) quoting DeGroot v. Sheffield, 95 So.2d
912 (Fla. 1957). “Competent” evidence means evidence that is both
relevant and material. Id.

4. The agency in its final order may reject or modify the
conclusions of law over which it has substantive jurisdiction and

interpretation of rules over which it has substantive jurisdiction.




Barfield v. Department of Health, Board of Dentistry, 805 So.2d 1008,
1011 (Fla. 1% DCA 2001). The Board can only modify the conclusions

of law over which it has substantive jurisdiction, and whether a case
should be dismissed based on a legal doctrine such as laches or due
process and fundamental faimess is not within Its substantive
jurisdiction.

‘_ 5. F'lnally, the agency may not re]ect or modify conclusions of

__law unless it stat&s wsth parbculanty its reasons for dolng SO and

" makes a finding that its substituted condlusion of law is as or more

reaéonable than that which was rejected or modified. - Section
120.57(1)(1), Florida Statutes (F.S.).
EXCEPTION TO FINDINGS OF FACT

6. Respondent’s exception to paragraph number 17, page 8
alleges that the Administrative Law Judge erroneously found that
there was food in a McDonald's bag in Respondent's refrigerator.
Respondent alleges that there was no evidence adduced at hearing
that indicated that there was food in the McDonald’s bag in the
refrigerator.  However, the findings of fact in paragraph 17 are

supported by the record at trial.




Spedifically, the ALJ states (RO, paragraph 17):

On March 17, 2007, medications were being stored in a
refrigerator with a McDonaid's bag that had food init...and
it was inappropriate to store medications in the
refrigerator with the food bag. '

The ALJ further stated (RO, paragraph 34):

..the storage of medications alongside a food bag in a
refrigerator did prove a violation.

‘In deposition testimony of Officer Brian Bilbrey, taken April 13,
2012, and admitted into evidence at hearing, on page 106, Officer
Bilbrey testified that he looked in the McDonald's bag and saw that it
contained a biscuit (Bilbrey Deposition, p. 53).

~ The Administrative Law Judge’s finding of fact is based upon
competent substantial evidence and this Board should not disturb It.

CEPTION ND

7. Respondent’s exception to paragraph number 38 of the

Recommended Order alleges that the case should have been .

dismissed due to the doctrine of laches due to the delay in forwarding
the case to the Division of Administrative Hearings. While Petitioner
maintains that the Administrative Law Judge propetly determined that

Respondent did not prove her defense of laches, the determination of

10




the applicabliity of the doctrine of laches to this case is not within the
substantial jurisdiction of the Florida Board of Medicine. As stated in
'ALJ Johnston’s recommended order and in Petitioner’s Response in
Opposition to Respondent's to Dismiss the Amended Administrative
Complaint filed on May 4, 2012, the Respondent must establish that

she was prejudlced by the procedural delay Ong v. Department of -
rd of i 565 So. 2d 1384

(Fla. 5™ DCA 1990). The A3 correctly determined that Respondent
did not provide any evidence for her defense that the delay prejudiced
her in any way.

8. Respondent’s exception to paragraph numbers 39-40 of
the Recommended Order alleges that the case should have been
dismissed due to the deprivation of her right to due process and
fundamental faimess due to the delay in forwarding the case to the
Division of Administrative Hearings. Again, while Petitioner maintains
that the Administrative Law Judge properly determined that
Respondent did not prove her defense that she was deprived of her
due process rights and fundamental faimess of the hearing, the
determination of the applicability of the these constitutional issues to

i1




this case is not within the substantial jurisdiction of the Florida Board
of Medicine. As stated in ALJ Johnston’s Recommended Order and in
Petitioner's Response in Opposition to Respondent’s Motion to Dismiss
the Amended Administrative Complaint filed on May 4, 2012,
procedural delays contrary to statute can result in dismissal if the
delays lmpanr the fairness of the proceedmgs or the oorrectn&ss of the
action taken and pre]udioe the llcensee. Carter v. Qgga@egj; of
Professional Reguiaton, Board of Optomefry, 613 So.2d 78 (Fia. 1%
DCA 1993) The A correctly determined that Respondent provnded
no evidence that she was prejudiced by the delay. In addition, there
is no evidence in the record that Respondent did anythmg to assert
her rights conceming the timing of the transmittal of the case of
DOAH. There was evidence from the DOAH files, which can be
officially recognized, that some of the delay was due to settlement
negotiations and proposals.

9. Finallly, Respondent takes exception to the
" recommendation made by ALJ Johnston on page 17 of the
Recommended Order. Based on the finding of AL) Johnston that

Respondent committed the violation in Count 3 b. of the

12




Administrative Complaint, ALJ Johnston's recommended penalty is
within the disciplinary guidelines for the violation and is appropriate.

CONCLUSION
Based upon the foregoing, the Board of Medicine should enter a

Final Order denying Respondent’s exceptions, and adopting the

Recommended Order.

Department of Health-PSU

4052 Bald Cypress Way, Bin #C-65
Tallahassee, FL 32399-3265

Tel: 850.245.4640 ext. 8137

Fax: 850.245.4681

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a tue and correct copy of
PETITIONER'S RESPONSES TO RESPONDENT'S EXCEPTIONS TO THE

RECOMMENDED ORDER was served via e-mall to George R. Indest,

i3




111, Esquire, and Daniellé M. Murray, Esquire; The Health Law Firm,
1101 Douglas Avenue, Altamonte Springs, Florida 32714
(aindest@theheafthiawfim.com and dmurray@thehealthiawfirm,com)
this 8% day of October, 2012,
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DEPARTHENLTED
OF
DEPUTY CLE:EAL ™
gﬁ:“ Angel Sanders
STATE OF FLORIDA SEP27202
BOARD OF MEDICINE, DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH o
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH,

Petitioner,

vs. DOAH CASE NO.: 12-0666PL
DOH CASE NO.: 2006-38711

NEELAM T. UPPAL, M.D.,
Respondent.

Pursuant to Section 120.57(1)(k), Florida Stamxes, and Rule 28-106.217, Florida
Administrative Code, the Respondent, Neclam T. Uppal, M.D. (hereafter "Respondent” or "Dr.
Uppal”), by and throwgh ber undersigned coumsel, bereby submits her exceptions to the
Recommended Order (RO) by the Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) filed in the above-captioned
matter.

Preliminary Statempent

1. The charges at issue arosc out of a surprise "raid” of Dr. Uppal's office on
Satrday, March 17, 2007, when Dr. Uppal was not in the office, by police authorities and
Deparument of Health (DOH) persomnel.

2. The ALJ found that all charges and allegations against Dr. Uppal were not proven
and should be dismissed, except one factual aliegation of Count IIl. (Paragraphs 33-35, pages 13-
14, RO.)

3. Count HI alleged that Dr. Uppal committed a violation of Rule 64B8-9.0075,
Florida Administrative Code (2006), by allowing a syri;ngetobc left out on the counter in her
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oﬁiceanarchl7,2007,andbystoringoranowingmedimﬁonstobcstnredinarcﬁ-igerator
Withabagoffastfood(McDonald's)thmdamc. ‘
4 mwmmmmmmmegaﬁomgamingmesyﬁnge;pmofm:m.
had not been proven and should be dismissed. (Paragraph 34, page 14, RO.)
5. For eveats that occurred on March 17, 2007, the applicable version of Rule 64B8-
9.0075,HoﬁdaAdmmimaﬁwOode,thmwasheﬁeaatmeﬁme,mﬂmversionhstmcnded
in 2006. The reievant part of.ﬁxisRnle,asappliab!etoDr. Uppal, is Rule 64B8-9.0075(1),

which states:

Standards of care and standards of practice reguire
«that Florida licensed physicians and physician
assistants provide their patients appropriate medical

6. There was nomedical expert testimony, nomedical doctor er osteopathic physician,
other than Dr. Uppal, who testified at the hearing. There was no testimony, other thag Dr.
Uppal's, as to medical standards or medical care given in her office. There was no testimony that

she provided iess than appropriate medical care or medical care under unsanitary conditions to her

patients.

7. Dr.Uppaldispnt&éﬁ:eRwonmndedOrder(RO)mdmkwexcq)ﬁonumagnph
17 of the Findings of Fact (FOF), page 8 of the RO. Specifically, Dr. Uppal urges the Board of
Medicine ("Board") to strike and disapprove the last five words of the first seatence of Pasragraph
17 ("that had food in it")andtodisappmveanyassumpﬁommadcﬁ‘omthatﬁnding, inchuding the

2
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temainder of Paragraph 17, .

8. Therewasmevidmneofanykh)daddueedatmeheaﬁngthnxindimedmamm
was food in the McDonald's bag in the refrigerator. There was 1o testimony, physical evidence
orphomgraphicevidenccmatshowedﬂ)atanyme évcrlookedinﬂ:ehagorsawfoodofmyldnd
in the bag. (See, for exampic, the testimony of Mary Mayleben, Pharm.D., at page 94 of the
Transcript of the final hearing of June 19, 2012 ("Tr. )

2. Experienced police investigators conducted the "raid” of the office on Saturday,
March 17, 2007. Evidence was seized, photographs were taken, repotts were filed. Yet at no
timcdidanyoftheevidenceadmimdinthehmingstateinanywaythatﬂzebagwasopmed
during the raid or investigation, ﬁxatthecommts of the bag had been examined or that the bag
actually contaiped any food (partially eaten or uneaten).

10.  There were ample evidence and findings of fact by the ALJ that patients routinely
broughtlhei;ownmedicationsintoﬁr.Uppalandgavemanwhutokeepinhernﬁice. (See
FOF, Paragraph 3, pages 34, RO.) There were ample evidence and findings of fact by the ALJ
that these medications were often stored in the office refrigerator or freezer. (See FOF,
Paragraphs 3 and 4, pages 3-4, RO.)

11.  There were also substantial evidence at the hearing and findings made by the ALJ
that shortly prior to the "raid” on Saturday, March 17, 2007, a routine inspection of Dr. Uppal's
office conducted by the Department of Health (DOH) on February 6, 2007, showed no issues of
any kind regarding sanitation, storage of food and medications together, or improper usage of the

refrigerator for storage of food:
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DOHcondumdarouﬁneinspecﬁon'ochspondcmw
praycﬁeeinFebrmrym. The prictice was rated
Wﬁqoryinallzselunemsofthemspecnon' ion,
mcluding clean and safe dispensing arca; proper

nspections that were passed satisfactorily,
(FOF, Paragraph 5, pages 45, RO.)

12, Despite the fact that photographs were taken of other physical evidence (see, eg.,

 FOF Paragraph 16, page 8, and Paragraph 21, page 10, RO), there were no photographs taken of

the contents of the bag. (See also, Petitioner's Exhibir (PE) 2, Photoéraphs 36 and 38). The only
wst’tmonyfmmwimss&srcga:dhxgmi_smmerwasthatnoonelooked inth_ebag.

13. It is more likely that 2 patient brought his or her medications in to Dr. Uppal's
office in an empty McDonald's bag that the patient had. Regardiess, there is no evidence of
record to support the finding of fact. Furthermore, there were several different refrigerators. in
Dr. Uppal‘soﬁiccandthercwasnoevidmastowhichonemeMcDonald's bag had been in.
You could not tell from the pbotographs. (Tr. page 183, line 16, through page 184, line 3.)

14.  The ALJ actually made findings that support the exception, that is, findings that
Show there was no evidence of any food in the bag. For example, the second sentence in
Paragraph 17 (FOF, Paragraph 17, pages 8, RO) states: "There was no evidence as to the
Circnmslancés ofhoworwhmthe.bag of food came to be in the refrigerator. . . .*

15.  Additionally, with respect to the allegation regarding the syringe that was
wappropriately placed on the counter in Dr. Uppal's office on the same date, 2 fact the DOH had
alleged as part of the same copnt (FOF, Parasraphs 14 and 15, page 8 RO), the ALJ speciﬁeally

4
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)
1
1

i
found: i

'I‘huewnsasyﬁngelcftonﬂnconminthz
reception arca of Respondent's office that was
photographedbythepoliceoﬁicerandmnbyhim
and the DOH inspectors. There was no evidence as
tothecimnnsumofhoworwhmthesyringe
came 10 be there. It was possible that it was left
thcrebysomeonewhowashncmlptedinme
provision of medijcal services by the raid that
[Saturday] morning. It was not proven that, as 2
mﬂtofmesyringeleﬁonthecoml!espondcm
wasnotpwvidmgappropriammedimlcarennder
samitary conditions.

(FOF, Paragraph 16, page 8 RO.) Likewise, there was 10 evidence of any food being in the
McDonald's bag. |

16. GiventhatDr.Uppalwasnotev:npteseminthcofﬁeetha:t&undaypriortoth:
“raid, " even if there were any evidence of food in the bag, it is equaliy as Hkely that the employee
who icft the syringe exposed also brought in food and placed it in the refrigerator while in the
office that Saturday.

17. ﬁncetherewasnoevidmcaatthehuringﬂxattherewasaﬂualiyfoodmthebag,
nospcciﬁcpartofthercoordortanscriptcaﬁbeciwd.

18.  Dr. Uppal's clear and direct testimony, competent, substantial evidence, clearly

- refutes this allegation. . She testified that she never stored any food in the refrigerator with the

medications. (Tr. page 151, lines 6-10.) The DOH inspection of her office jost 2 month eatlier

supportshcrtcstimouyandsuppliesmnredompetcnt, substantial evidence as to her sanitary
practice.
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19. Purthme,ﬂlemwasmevidcmethatthiscondiﬁon(theMcDonﬂd'sbaginthe
refrigerator)hadexistedpriortoSamlﬂny,March 17, 2007, or that Dr. Uppal had delivered any
medical care while the condition existed. There was 1o testimony or evidence that Dr. Uppal bad
deﬁvcredmedicalcarcunderlssthan'mhnywﬁom.“

20. Becanseitseeksmhmoseﬁoenscdiwiplhe,DOHhasﬂlcburdenmpmveits
allegations by clear and convincing evidence. See In re Davey, 645 So. 2d 398, 405 (Fla. 1994);

c.. 670 So. 2d 932 (Fla. 1996); Ferris v.
Tuglington, 510 So. 2d 292 (Fla. 1987). |

21.  DOH bas the burden of proving the gpecific allegations of fact that support its
charge that Dr. Uppal violated the applicable statute or rule by clear and convincing evidence.
Qsbome Stern and Co., supra; Ferris, supms; Bou v. Dep't of Jus. & Treas., 707 So. 24 941
{Fia. 3d DCA 1998); and Section 120.57(1)(j), Florida Stamtes ("Findings of fact shall be based
on a preponderance of theevidence, except in penal or licensore disciplinary proceedings or except
as otherwise provided by statute. ™).

22.  'What constitutes "clear and convincing” evidence was described by the court in

er Serv., 550 So. 2d 112, 116, n. 5 (Fla. 1st

DCA 1989), as follows:

+ . [Cliear and convincing evidence requires that
the evidence must be found to be credible; the facts
to which the witnesses testify must be distinctly
remembered; the evidence must be precise and
explicit and the witbesses must be lacking in
confusion as to the facts in issue. The evidence nmst
be of such weight that it produces in the mind of the
trier of fact the firm belief or conviction, without
Iesitancy, as to the trath of the allegations sought to

ra
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be established.
Slomewitz v. Walker, 429 So. 2d 797, 800 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983). See also In re Graziano, 696
So. 2d 744 (Fla. 1997); Inre Davey, 645 So. 2d 398 (Fla, 1994); and Walker v. Fla. Dep't of
Bus. & Prof'] Reg., 705 So. 2d 652 (Fla. 5th DCA 1998)(Sharp, J., dissenting).

23, Thebcpamnmthasfaﬂedwmeetitsburd:nofpmvmgthattherewasanyfpod
in the McDonald's bag or the refrigerator with the medications.

24.  Inacase of this nature, ﬂ;ebtudenofp_roofisonﬂ:eDOHiopmvcrhz case against
the Respondent by clear and convmcmg evidence. Inthe p:escnt case, regarding this issue, there
is mo evidence.

25. Theaswmpﬁonsthatcouldbemadeﬂ'omﬁctesﬁmonythatwaspmcnmdandthc
other findings of fact made by the ALJ would roore likely than not support a finding that there was
a patient's medication i the bag, brought in by a patient.

Accordingly, Respondent Dr. Uppal urges the Board of Medicine to disapprove the
Finding of Fact (FOF, Paragraph 17, page 8, RO) relating to food in the McDomald's bag, dus
to a complete absence of any substantial evidence to show there was food in it. Additionally, there
are findings of fact which contmdm this fnding of fact,

26.  Dr. Uppal disputes and files exception to the Conclusions of Law made by the ALY
at Paragraph 38, page 15, RO. Dr. Uppal contends that a finding that the doctrine of laches
should be applicd in this case and the one remaining charge she was found o have committed

-7-
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should be dismissed as a resuit.

27. TheevcmsgivingﬁsetothechargesocamedonMamhl7,2007. (Prelnmnary
Statement, page 2, RO.)

28.  The Administrative Complaint against Respondent Dr. Uppal was filed March 12,
2008, approximatcly one year later. (Preliminary Statement, page 2, RO and FOF Paragraph 25,
page 11, RO.) _

29 Dr. Uppgxﬁxedaﬁmiyrequoraformladmmmﬁvchémnginmzm& |

((Preliminary Statement, page 2, and FOF Paragraph 25, page 11, RO.)

30.  The case was not referred to the Division of Administrative Hearings (DOAH) for
a formal hearing until Febraary 12, 2012. (Preliminary Statement, first paragraph, fifth line, page
2,R0)

31. Thiswasovcrﬁve(S)yérsnftertheinci&ntsofMarch17,2007,andalmostfmn‘
(4) years after Dr. Uppal requested 2 formal administrative hearing.

32. The final administrative hearing was held on June 19, 2012. (Prelimninary

Statement, second paragraph, first line, page 2, RO.)

33.  Section 120,569(2)a), Florida Statutes, states in rejevant part:

[A]apeﬁtionorrequestforahenﬁngumthis
section shall be filed with the agency. I the agency
requests an administrative law judge from the
division, it shall so notify the division by electronic
-means through the division’s website within 15 days
' after receipt of the petition or request. A request for
ahearingMbegrantcdordeniedwiminISdays
after receipt. . . . The referring agency shall take no
further action with respect to a proceeding. . , ,

(Empbasis added.)
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34.  Dr. Uppal mﬁﬁedundcroaththatapaﬁemwhowmprucmonthatSamrday,
March 17,2007, toid her that she was "hdngsctnp“andthahcsawapersonbﬁngingfoodimo
mcbackdomofmeofﬁceimﬁatelybcforethemid. The patient bad died at some time bafore
the final administrative hearing. (Transcript of Hearing dated July 19, 2012 ("Tr."), page 151,
line 11, to page 155, fine 12.)

35. Another witness, an employee of Dr. Uppal, who was responsible for monitoring,
Storing and discarding the expired medications in the office, Ms. Welicn, and could provide
testimony as 10 sanitary oondiﬁonsintheoﬁiceandtheacmdmdicalpracﬁcc of Dr. Uppal, had
also died by the time of the final admrinistrative hearing. (FOF Paragraph 24, page 11, RO.)

36. InaddiﬁOntoﬂledeadlsoftWOWhn&IsesthatDr. Uppal would have calied in her
defense, there was also testimony regarding malfunctions of computers in Dr. Uppal's office prior
to the hearing, resulting in the ioss of electronic records she would have used in her dsfense.
(FOF Patagraph 26, pages 11-12, RO.)

37.  Additionally, there was testimony by the Department of Health's expert, a
pharmacist and DOH inspector, Mary Mayleben, Pharm.D., regarding photographs she had takep
on March 17, 2007, interviews of Dr. Uppal's employees and other documents she had that Dr.
Uppal bad previously been given to her. Dr. Uppal desired to use these documents to defend
herseif in the present hearing. When Dr. Uppal sought these from Dr. Mayleben, Dr. Mayleben
found that they had, apparently been destroyed. Dr. Mayleben testified that she lost almostall of
ber documents related to Dr. Uppal when the state depamnem in which she worked was
transferred from the Departmest of Health to the Department of Professional Regulation in 2011,
(Tr.pageBl,lineZZthmughpagc 89, linc 8.) |

-9-
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38. A patient, R'W., whowasanacma]eyewinmswtheevemsinhcrofﬁccthc
Samrdaymmningimwdiatelypﬁorwﬁxcmid,hadmlde.Uppal of what he saw and that she

* Was being "set up” by her employee and another. (Tr. page 151, lime 11, to page 155, line 12.)

Although thacwasanatemptmadetophn;th:factsswmmdingthis eyewitness, Patiem R.W.,
onthe record by Dr. Uppaldnringhertesﬁmony,ﬁzeALJsuminedtheDOH'sobjecﬁmsandcut
off further testimony by Dr. Uppal relating to Patient R W. (Tr. page 155, line 13, to page 156,
line 1.)

39.  Dr. Uppal raised the doctrine of laches in the proceeding below. (FOF Paragraph
24, page 11, RO.)

40. Inpm,theAUrclicdoninformationmmeDOAH[sic}ﬁleswhichhestatedcould
be officially recognized. (Paragraph 39, page 15, last sentence, RO.) It is believed the ALY was
acwally referring to the DOH file on the case. However, in either cvent, these files were within
the state's control and not Dr. Uppal's. .

41.  Dr. Uppal attempted to testify as 1o the harm this caused 1o her case and the
prejudice to her defense by the delay and was not allowed to do so. The following is from Dr.
Uppal's testimony at the hearing on June 19, 2012:

Q Okay. Do you believe that he would have had
testimony that would have been important as part of
your defense in this case based wpon his being a
physical eyewitness 10 everything that occurred on
- March 17 of 20077
MS. JONES: Objection. Speculative.
| MR. D'LUGO: Let the Judge rule.
THE WITNESS: Yes. Hebad - -

~10-




THE COURT: Just a2 minute, I'll sustain the
objection, without any further foundation, that it
would be speculative.
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(Tr. page 152, Yipes 1-10.) The parts of the transcript from pages 152 through 156 shed further
light on the prejadice caused to Dr. Uppal's defense
3 | 42.  The burden of proof in this case is on the DOH, not Dr. Uppal.
43. By finding that Dr. Uppal should have attempted to preserve the testimony of the
‘two dead witnesses, or should be required to show why she was not able 1o do so, impermissibly
shifts the burden to Dr. Uppal, and makes an impermissible presumption against her,

44, Becauseitscckstoimposeﬁccnsedisciﬂinc, DOHhasthemmenofprovingits

allegations by clear and convincing cvidence. In re: Davey, 645 So. 2d 398, 405 (Fla. 1994);
't of Banking & Fin. v. Os & Co.. 1 =» 670 So. 2d 932 (Fla. 1996): Ferrjs v.
Turlington, 510 So. 2d 292 (Fia, 1987). |

45.  The application of the equitable principle of laches has been recognized under
Florida Law as a defense in administrative disciplinary proceedings. See Ong v. Dep't of Prof’]
Res., 565 So. 2d 1384 (Fla. 5th DCA 1990); see also The Florida Bar v, McCain, 361 So. 2d
700 (Fla. 1978).

46.  Under Florida law, to claim laches the Respondent must show the following:

(1) Conduct on the part of the defendant giving rise
to the sitnation of which complaint is raised; (2)
delay in asserting the claimant's rights, the
compiainant having had knowledge or notice of the
defendant’s conduct and having been afforded an
opportumity to institute the swit; (3) lack of
knowledge or notice on the part of the defendant that
the complainant would assert the right on which he
bases his suit; and -(4) injury or prejudice 1o the

-i1-
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defendaminmeeventre_liefisacmrdedtothc
complainant,

- McCaig, 361 So. 2d ar 705; Niagara Fire Ing. Co. v. Allied Elec. Co., 319 So. 2d 594, 595 (Fla.

34 DCA 1975); and Vag Meser v, Kelsey, 91 So. 2d 327 (Fla, 1956).
47. I the present matter, the Respondent has met all of thesc required elements.
48. Emifiachwisweawdasanafﬁmattvedefenseandm.Uppal’urequhedto

prove it, she has carried this burden of proof.

49.  The facts arc that two of Dr. Uppal's witnesses died inthefmiodptiortothe
hearing, (Paragraph: 40, page 16, RO.) There was also documentary (clectronic) evidence that Dr.
Uppalwouldhaveﬁsedmdefendhcrsclfd\atwas destroyed through no fault of hers when her
computers crasbed. (Paragraph 41, page 16, RO.) Documents that Dr. Mayleben had that Dr.
Uppal desired to use, photographs taken by Dr. Mayleben and notes of her interviews on March
17, 2007} were also destroyed when her department was transferred by the State of Florida. (Tr.
page 81, line 22 through page 89, line 8.) |

30.  Dr. Uppal's sworn testimony regarding the statements of the deceased patient,
should be accepted as hearsay that is supported by other credible evidence. Such is admissible
under Section 120.57(1)(c), Florida Statates,

5l.  Regardless, it shovid be accepted as a proffer of what the witness would have
stated, a valid defense for Dr. Uppal, in order to show the harm to Dr. Uppal's defense from the
unavailability of this witness.

Accordingly, Respondent Dr. Uppal urges the Board of Medicine to disapprove the
Conclusions ofLawmadcbytheAUﬂ:atdmdoaﬁne of laches was not properly supported by

-12-
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the Findings of Fact; finding forther that under the facts found and the evidence of record the
doctrine of baches should be applied and that the remaining charge against Dr. Uppal be dismissed.
Dr. Uppal specifically takes exception to the final sentence of Paragraph 40, page 16, and the last
twosemences of Paragraph 41, page 16, RO. Ahernatively, this error can be corrected by striking
the word "not" from the last seatence of Paragraph 40, page 16, RO.

32.  Even if the doctrine of laches is held to not apply to the facts of this case,
nevertheless, fundamental constitutional principles of due process of law do apply, and require
dismissal. The facts found by the ALJ and the testimony of record shows that the conclusion
rcached by the ALJ in the last sentence of Paragraph 40, page 16, RO, is erroncous and should
be corrected.

53.  Dr. Uppal takes exception to and disputes the ALI's Conclusions of Law at
Paragraph 39, page 15, RO. The ALJ applied an incorrect legal standard in this matter.

34.  Dr. Uppal realleges the arpuments stated above at paragraphs 27 through 43 for this
exception. .

35.  As quoted previously, Section 120.569(2)(a), Florida Statutes, states in relevant

part:

[A] a petition or request for a hearing under this
section shall be filed with the agency. 1f the agency
requests an administrative law judge from the

-13-
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division, itMsonotifyﬂmdivisimbyelewonic
means through the division’s website within 15 days
after receipt of the petition or request. A request for
& hearing shall be granted or denied within 15 days
after receipt. . . . The referring agency shall take no
ﬁmhcractionwiﬁmspmtoaproeeeding. .

(Emphasis added. )
56. . Section 456.073(5), Florida Statutes, also states:

\
|
i - . . . .Notwithstanding s. 120.569(2), the department
‘ [Department of Health] shall notify the division

[Division of Administrative Hearimgs) within 45 days
! aﬁer_reeeiptufapetiﬁonormqnwtforafomn]

hearing.

57.  Procedural delays contrary to statute can resnlt in diamissal if the delays impair the

fairness of the proceedings or the correctness of the action taken and prejodice the licensee, See

Carter v. Dep't of Prof'] Reg., Bd. of Optometry, 613 So. 2d 78 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993).

58. By way of cxampie, when the DOH took nine (9) months to issue its decision

disciplining 2 social worker, the rc.me‘dy for the long unexplained delay was reversal becanse the

delay substantjally affectedthefa:mess of the proceedings. Kasdagliz v. Dep't of Health, 827 So.

2d 328 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002). In the present case, the delay was approximately four (4) years.
59.  In Department of Bus. Reg. v. Hyman, 417 So. 2d 671 (Fla. 1982), the court

concluded that to obtain dismissal, a licensee mmst show: (1) 2 violation of the time limits set
forth in the applicable statute, and (2) that the resulting delay may have impaired the faimess of
the proceedings or the correctness of the action and may have prejudiced the licensee. Carter v.
Dep't of Prof'} Reg.. Bd. of Optometry, 633 So. 2d 3 (Fla. 1994).

~14-
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60.  Articiel, Section 9, of the Florida Constitation states, in relevant patt: "No person
shall be deprived of life, liberty or property withont due process of law. . . .” (Emmphaesis added )

61.  The instant case does 0ot occur in the context of a conrt, but in the context of a
formal administrative hearing. Nevertheless, Dr. Uppal is still entitled to her due process rights
as they are applicable to administrative hearings and must be observed.

62.  Due process, it is weli-established, reqlﬂresthatnooneshanbepetsonallybound
until she has had her "day in conrt.” 6 FL. JUR. 2D Comstitational Law Section 320, at p. 547.
With respect to administrative decisions, a party is afforded her "day in court” Qhen she has &
right to a hearing and has the right of an appeal to a judicial tribupal of the action of an
administrative body. |

63.  Although this is not 2 criminal case, the loss of a professional licepse is a
sufficiently serious loss to an individual to justify affording him similar consideration and fair

treatment. Hodge v. Dep't of Prof'l Reg., 432 So. 2d 117 (1983). Such proccedings are

considered to be penal in nature and to carry the protections of a criminal case, '

64.  The Court of Appeal in Gordon v. Savage explained the right to a speedy hearing
in an administrative case involving proceedings to suspend or revoke a2 dentistry license. The

~ Court stated:

The right to a prompt inquiry into criminal charges
is fundamental and the state is obligated to provide
a prompt hearing to prevent interference with the
defepdant's fair opportumity to defend himself.

Gordon v. Savage, 383 So. 2d 646 (Fla. 5th DCA); citing Dickey v, Florida, 398 U.S. 30 (1970).

-15-
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65. Im Department of Bus. Reg. v. Hyzgan, 417 So. 2d 671 (Fla. 1982), the Florida

Supreme Court concluded that 1o obtain dismissal, z licensee must show: (1) a violation of the
time limnits in section 455.225 {now 456.073], Florida Statutes, and (2) that the resulting delay

may have impaired the fairness of the proceedings or the correctess of the action and may have

prejudiced the licensez. Carter v. Dep't of Prof. Reg.. Bd. of Optometry, 633 So. 2d 3 (Fla.

1994),

66.  Inthepresentcase Dr. Uppal was denied a prompt and timely hearing, Two ofher
withesses died in the five (5) years between the "raid” or inspection of March 17, 2007, and the
hearing. Documentary evidence she would have used to defend herself was destroyed when her
office compurters crashed. Documentary evidence that she would have used was Jost by the DOH
inspector, Mary Mayleben, Pharm.D. Still Dr. Uppal succeeded in defending herself against all
of the prior charges (included in three different administrative complaints) leaving only a finding
against her of one factual allegation in one count of the remaining administrative complaint.

67.  Dr. Uppal believed that the passage of time had deprived her of her ability to defend
herself and she was harmed by this. (Tr. page 130, line 18, throngh 133, line $.)

63. A timely hearing at which she would have had the opportunity to produce the two
now-deceased witnesses, the documcmary evidence she previously had, and those lost by Dr.
Mayleben, wonid most probably have resulted in 2 complete dismissal of the last remaining
allegation. At least she would have believed that she had been aﬁorded a fair hearing.

69.  The statutory time limits for filing and prosecuting charges against licensees were
intrnded to protect against potential prejudice from unreasonable delay in disciplinary procecdings,
Violations of such tme Hmtrs are not "mere wehnicalities.” Carter v. Dep't of Prof') Reg.. B,
-16-
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of Optometry, 633 So. 2d 3 (1994).
70.  In the present case, given the egregions lapse in time, the death of witnesses, and
the loss of evidence, such error cannot be termed "harmless error.” There has been ap impairment

of the fairness of the proceedings, and the correctuess of the RO, to the prejudice of Dr. Uppal.
Western Accsy

e, 472 So. 2d 497 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985);

DUANCE

Section 120.68(8), Florida Statutes.

71.  In addition to the Florida Constinmion, the U;S. Constitation also applies, The
Fifth and Fourteenth Amendment guarantees of procedural due process of law ensure thar
proceedings to suspend or revoke Petitioner's license to practice medicine must be essentially fair.
Ong v. Dep't of Prof'] Reg.. 565 So. 2d 1384 (Fla. 5th DCA 1990).

72. Moreover, the passage of time threatens the ability ofboth a respondent (defendant)
and the government to prepare and present a complete case. Delay does not inherently benefit the
accused any more than it does the prosecution. P_IEEE."_V._T‘M 398 U.S. 30 (1970).

Accordingly, Respondent Dr. Uppal urges the Board of Medicine to disapprove the
Conclusions of Law made by the ALJ that the case should not be dismissed, by striking or
modifying the last sentence of Paragraph 40, Page 16, RO. The Recommendations contained on
Page 17, RO, would likewise be modified to recommend dismissal.

73. Ifanyoftheforegoingcxeepﬁonsareacceptedbythcboatdofhdedicine,tbanr.
Uppal contends this wonld require that the Recommendation on page 17 of the RO be changed to

-17-




09/26/2012 15:34 4873313038 THE HEALTH LAW FIRM PAGE 19

* arecommendation of dismissal. Nooﬁerreeommendaﬁonwouldbeappmpmze.
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STATE OF FLORIDA

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH,
PETITIONER,
V. - CASE NO. 2006-38711
NEELAM UPPAL, M.D.,
RESPONDENT.
/
A D M

COMES NOW, Petitioner, Department of Health, by and through its
undersigned counsel, and files this Administrative Complaint before the
Boérd of Medicine against the Respondent, Neelam Uppal, M.D,, and in
support thereof alleges:

1. Petitioner is the state department charged with rggulatlng the
practice of medicine pursuant to Section 20.43, Florida Statutes; Chapter
456, Florida Statutes; and Chapter 458, Florida Statutes. )

2. At all times material to this Complaint, Respondent was a
licensed phyéician within the State of Florida, having been issued license

number ME 59800.
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3. Respondent’s address of record is Post Office Box 60357, St.

Petersburg, Florida 33784.

4. On or about March 17, 2007, Karen Hanzal, Medical Malpractice
Investigator with the Dépamnent of Health, the Pinellas Park Poiice
‘Department, and others conducted an inspection of Respondents office,
pictures from which _are.attached .raé Composite Exhibit 1.

5. At all times relevant to this investigation, Respondent was a
dispensing practitioner. .

6. Section 465.0276(2)(b), Florida Statutes (2006), states that a
.dispensing practitioner must comply with and be subject to all laws and
rules applicable to pharmacists and pharmacies, including, but not limited
, to,'this chapter and chapters 499 and 893 and all federal laws and federal
regulations.

7. The iﬁvsﬁganor observed the freezer in Respondent’s office
contained expired .a~nd current medications.

8. The Iinvestigator observed ln Respondent’s refrigerator
medication and intravenous paraphernalia along with uneaten food in a
McDonalds bag. . ‘

9. The investigator observed medications with expiration dates

ffom 1994 to 2009 in Respondent’s office or storage area.
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10. The investigator observed medications in the freezer, whose
instructions speclfically stated that they were to be refrigerated.
11. The investigator observed that there was & syringe lying on the

counter in the reception area of Respondent’s office.

office were kept in an unlocked file cabinet in the examination room.

13. The irfvestigator observed that patient records were also in
Respondent’s reception area, and visible to anyone who walked up to the
‘registration window.

14. Respondent could not produce pedigree documents for

medications she received.

pedigree paper as a document or electronic form approved by the
Department of Health and containing information that records each
distribution of aﬁy given legend drug, from sale by a pﬁarmaceuu‘cal
manufacturer, through acquisition and sale by -any wholesaler or
repackager, until final sale to a pharmacy or other person administering or

dispensing the drug.
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12. The investigator observed that patient records in Respondent's

15. Section 499.003(31), Florida Statutes (2006), defines a




COUNT ONE
16. Petitioner re-alleges and incorporates paragraphs one (1)

" through fifteen (15) as if fully set forth herein.

17. Section 458.331(1)(g), Florida Statutes (2006), states that |
falling to perform any statutory or legal obligation placed upon .a licensed
physlcian' constitutes grounds for disciplinary action by the Board of
Medicine. |

18. Rule 64B16-28.110, Florida Administrative Code, states that

persons qualified to do so shall examine the stock of the prescription

- department of each pharmacy at a minim.um interval of four months, and

shall remove all deteriorated pharmaceuticals, or pharmaceuticals which
bear upon the container an expiration date which date has been reached,
and under no circumstances will pharmaceuticals or devices which bear
upon the container an expiration date which_has been reached be sold or' ‘
dispensed to the public.

19. Respondent failed. to perform a legal obligation by falling to
remove expired medications from her stock of medications, as observed by

the investigator.
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20. Based on the foregoing, Rapbndent has violated Section
458.331(1)(g), Florida Statutes (2006), by falling to perform a legal
obligation.

COUNT TWO

21. Petitioner re-alleges and incorporates paragraphs one (1)
through fifteen (15) as if fully set forth herein.

22. Section 458.331(1)(g), Florida Statutes (2006), states that
failing to perform any statutory or legal obligation placed upon a ficensed
physician .cons'titutes_ grounds for disciplinary action by the Board of
Medicine. ) | | ' h

23. Section 499.005(1), Florida Statutes (2006), states that the
manufacture, repackaging, sale, delivery, or holding or offering for sale of
any drug, device, or cosmetic that is adultemta;d or misbranded or has
otherwise been rendered unfit for human or animal use s prohibited. |

24, Section 499.006(2), Florida Statutes (2006), states that a drug

is adulterated if it has been produced, prepared, packed, or heid under

conditions whereby it could have been contaminated with filth or rendered

injurious to health.
25. Section 499.006(10), Forida Statutes (2006), states that a

drug is adulterated if It is a legend drug for which the required pedigree
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paper Is nonexistent, fraudulent, or incomplete under the requirements of
ss. 499.001-499.081 or applicable rules.

26. Respondent failed to perform a statutory or legal obligation in
one or more of the following ways:

a) By storing medications, which indicated they were not 1o
be frozen, in a freezer; or

b) By possessing legend drugs for which she could not
produce pedigree papers.

, 27. Based on the foregoihg, Respondent has ':violated Section
' -458.331(1’_)(9)} Florida Statutes (2006), by failing to perform a legal
-obligaﬁon. | | |

28. Petitioner re-alleges and incorporates paragraphs one (1)
_ through fifteen (15) as If fully set forth herein.

29, S;ection 458.331(1)(g), Florida Statutes (2006), states that
failing to perform -any statutory or legat obligation placed upon a licensed
physidan constitutes grounds for disciplinary action by the Board of
Medicine.

30. Rule 64BB-9.0075, Fiorida Administrative Code, states that

standards of care and standards of practice require that Florida licensed




physicians and physician assistants provide their patients appropriate

medical care under sanitary conditions.
31. Respondent falied to perform a statutory or legal obligation in
one or more of the following ways: |
a) By leaving or allowing a syringe to be left lying on the
counter in the reception area of her office, as observed
by the investigator; or

b) By storing or allowing medications to be stored in a
refrigerator with someone’s uneaten food in a McDonalds

| bag. ‘

32. Based bn the ‘fdregoing,' Respondérit' has violated Section
458.331(1Xq), Floﬁda Statutes (2006), by failing to perform a statutory or
legal oblfgation. -

COUNT FOUR

33. Petitioner re-alleges and incorporates paragraphs one (1)
through fifteen (15) as if fully set forth herein.
34 Section 458.331(1)(g), Florida Statutes (2006), states that
falling to perform any statutory or legal obligation placed upon a licensed
physician constitutes grounds for disciplinary action by the Board of
Medicine.

35. The Health Insurance Portability and Accountabllity Act of 1996

(HIPAA), along with Section 456.057, Florida Statutes (2006), requires that
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3 'person who maintains or transmits health information shall maintain

reasonable and appropriate administrative, technical, and physical
safeguards to ensure the integrity and cohﬁdentiality of the information.

36. Respondent failed to perform a statutory br legal obligation in
ohe or more of the following ways:

a) By maintaining patient records in an unlocked file cabinet
in the examination room of Respondent, as observed by
the investigator; or :

b) By maintaining, or allowing to be maintained, medical
records in plain view of anyone who approached the front
registration window of the reception area of Respondent’s
office. ‘ '

37. Based on the foregoing, Respondent has violated Section
458.331(1)Xg), Florida Statutes (2006), by failing to perform a statutory or
legal obligation. |

WHEREFORE, Petitioner respectfully requests that the Board of
Medicine enter an. order imposing one or more of the following penalties:
permanent revocation or suspension of Respondent’s license, restriction of
practice, imposition of an administrative fine, issuance of a reprimand,
placement of Respondent on probation, corrective action, refund of fees
billed or collected, remedial education and/or any other relief that the

Board deems appropriate.
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SIGNED this £2"° dayof ___\Sent_ , 2012.

JOHN H. ARMSTRONG, MD
Surgeon General and Secretary of Health

Y Flana 1. Jo es ’

/’ Assistant Géeneral Counsel

* DOH Prosecution- Services Unit
4052 Bald Cypress Way, Bin C-65
Tallahassee, FL 32399-3265
Florida Bar # 0078999
850.245.4640 ext. 8149
850.245.4681 FAX

Neelam Uppal, M.D. CASE NO. 2006-38711
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NOTICE OF RIGHTS

Respondent has the right to request a hearing to be
conducted in accordance with Section 120.569 and 120.57,
Florida Statutes, to be represented by counsel or other qualified

‘representative, to present evidence and argument, to call and

cross-examine witnesses and to have subpoena and subpoena
duces tecum issued on his or her behalf if a hearing is requested.

NOTICE REGARDING ASSESSMENT OF COSTS

: Respondent is placed on notice that Petitioner has incurred
costs related to the investigation and prosecution of this matter.
Pursuant to Section 456.072(4), Florida Statutes, the Board shall
assess costs related to the Investigation and prosecution of a
disciplinary matter, which may include attorney hours and costs,
on the Respondent in addition any other disdpline imposed.




